forth above, nor is it indicative of the future results of the combined entities. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not
purport to project the future operating results or financial position of the combined entities

117

Table of Contents

following the Primo acquisition and the transactions related thereto. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not reflect
any revenue or cost savings from synergies that may be achieved with respect to the transactions, or the impact of non-recurring items, including synergies,
directly related to the Primo acquisition.

118

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 28, 2019
(dollars in millions)

   Historical

As of
September 28,

2019

As of
September 30,

2019   Pro Forma Adjustments

Cott

Corporation
Primo Water
Corporation

Reclassification
Adjustments

Sale of Coffee
Business

Acquisition
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjusted

ASSETS   4(a)   4(b)
Current Assets
Cash & cash equivalents   $ 143.6   $ 2.0   $ —   $ 398.1   4(c)   $ (421.2)   4(l)   $ (14.0)   4(n)   $ 83.8

   (24.7)
Accounts receivable, net of allowance   312.6   27.0   —   (55.2)   (5.6)   4(i)   —   278.8
Inventories   126.2   11.9   —   (62.8)   3.1   4(f)   —   78.4
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   29.1   7.4   —   (8.4)   —   —   28.1

Total current assets   611.5   48.3   —   247.0   (423.7)   (14.0)   469.1
Bottles, net   —   5.7   (5.7)   —   —   —   —
Property, plant and equipment, net   640.9   108.2   4.3   (88.5)   —   —   664.9
Operating lease right-of-use-assets   198.6   5.0   —   (17.5)   —   —   186.1
Goodwill   1,152.2   94.7   —   (124.5)   251.6   4(f)   —   1,374.0
Intangibles assets, net   696.4   74.5   1.4   (106.3)   285.5   4(f)   —   951.5
Note receivable, net of current portion   —   3.1   (3.1)   —   —   —   —
Deferred tax assets   0.1   —   —   —   —   —   0.1
Other long-term assets, net   21.1   0.7   3.1   —   —   —   24.9

Total assets   $ 3,320.8   $ 340.2   $ —   $ (89.8)   $ 113.4   $ (14.0)   $ 3,670.6

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Short-term borrowings   $ 96.3   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (14.0)   4(n)   $ 82.3
Current maturities of long-term debt   5.1   11.6   —   (0.6)   (9.5)   4(g)   —   6.6
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   445.6   —   38.9   (82.1)   (5.6)   4(i)   —   409.8

   —   4(d)   13.0   4(j)
Accounts payable   —   31.6   (31.6)   —   —   —   —
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities   —   9.2   (9.2)   —   —   —   —

Current operating lease obligations   37.7   —   1.9   (4.7)   —   —   34.9

Total current liabilities   584.7   52.4   —   (87.4)   (2.1)   (14.0)   533.6
Long-term debt   1,243.0   186.6   —   (1.2)   (181.6)   4(g)   —   1,246.8
Operating lease obligations   166.2   3.2   —   (13.1)   —   —   156.3
Deferred tax liabilities   126.4   —   —   (33.2)   7.6   4(f)   —   122.7

   21.9   4(d)
Other long-term liabilities   58.6   1.2   —   (3.2)   —   —   56.6

Total liabilities   2,178.9   243.4   —   (116.2)   (176.1)   (14.0)   2,116.0
Equity
Preferred Stock   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Common shares   890.5   —   —   —   399.4   4(m)   —   1,289.9
Additional paid-in capital   75.8   424.9   —   —   (424.9)   4(h)   —   75.8
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   265.0   (326.7)   —   22.4   4(e)   326.7   4(h)   —   274.3

   (13.1)   4(k)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (89.4)   (1.4)   —   4.0   4(e)   1.4   4(h)   —   (85.4)

Total equity   1,141.9   96.8   —   26.4   289.5   —   1,554.6

Total liabilities and equity   $ 3,320.8   $ 340.2   $ —   $ (89.8)   $ 113.4   $ (14.0)   $ 3,670.6

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

119

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 28, 2019
(dollars in millions, except for share and per share amounts)

   Historical

Nine Months
Ended

September 28,
2019

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2019   Pro Forma Adjustments

Cott

Corporation
Primo Water
Corporation

Reclassification
Adjustments

Sale of Coffee
Business

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjusted

   5(a)   5(b)
Revenue, net   $ 1,794.3   $ 236.3   $ —   $ (438.9)   5(c)  $ (35.4)   5(d)  $ 1,556.3
Cost of sales   872.1   174.5   13.4   (317.7)   5(c)   (35.4)   5(d)   706.9

Gross profit   922.2   (13.4)   (121.2)   —   849.4
Selling, general and administrative expenses   837.1   27.1   9.9   (111.4)   1.0   5(e)   763.7
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net   4.6   —   0.1   0.1   —   4.8
Acquisition and integration expenses   10.2   —   0.4   (0.2)   —   10.4
Special items   —   2.2   (2.2)   —   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   —   21.5   (21.5)   —   —   —
Impairment charges and other   —   0.1   (0.1)   —   —   —

Operating income   70.3   10.9   —   (9.7)   (1.0)   70.5
Other expense, net   6.9   —   —   0.2   —   7.1
Interest expense, net   58.6   8.7   —   (0.3)   (8.7)   5(f)   58.3

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes   4.8   2.2   —   (9.6)   7.7   5.1

Income tax expense   11.5   —   —   (3.1)   2.0   5(g)   10.4

Net (loss) income from continuing operations   (6.7)   2.2   —   (6.5)   5.7   (5.3)

Net loss from continuing operations per common
share

Basic   $ (0.05)   $ (0.03)   5(h)
Diluted   $ (0.05)   $ (0.03)   5(h)
Weighted average common shares outstanding

(in thousands)
Basic   135,395   26,826   162,221
Diluted   135,395   26,826   162,221

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

120

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 29, 2018
(dollars in millions, except for share and per share amounts)

   Historical

For the
year ended

December 29,
2018

For the
year ended

December 31,
2018   Pro Forma Adjustments

Cott

Corporation
Primo Water
Corporation

Reclassification
Adjustments

Sale of Coffee
Business

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjusted

   5(a)   5(b)
Revenue, net   $ 2,372.9   $ 302.1   $ —   $ (581.9)   5(c)  $ (41.9)   5(d)  $ 2,051.2
Cost of sales   1,197.3   215.5   15.3   (429.9)   5(c)   (41.9)   5(d)   956.3

Gross profit   1,175.6   (15.3)   (152.0)   —   1,094.9
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,092.1   35.2   9.4   (137.1)   2.9   5(e)   1,002.5
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment,
net   9.4   —   0.7   (0.7)   —   9.4

Acquisition and integration expenses   15.3   —   0.6   1.9   —   17.8
Special items   —   0.7   (0.7)   —   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   —   24.6   (24.6)   —   —   —
Impairment charges and other   —   68.4   (0.7)   —   —   67.7

Operating income (loss)   58.8   (42.3)   (0.0)   (16.1)   (2.9)   (2.5)
Other income, net   (42.9)   —   —   0.9   —   (42.0)
Interest expense, net   77.6   21.4   —   —   (21.4)   5(f)   77.6

Income (loss) before income taxes   24.1   (63.7)   —   (17.0)   18.5   (38.1)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (4.8)   (8.9)   —   (3.1)   (5.4)   5(g)   (22.2)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   28.9   (54.8)   —   (13.9)   23.9   (15.9)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations per
common share

Basic   $ 0.21   $ (0.10)   5(h)
Diluted   $ 0.21   $ (0.10)   5(h)
Weighted average common shares outstanding

(in thousands)
Basic   139,097   26,826   165,923
Diluted   141,436   26,826   165,923

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

121

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 30, 2017
(dollars in millions, except for share and per share amounts)

   Historical

   Cott Corporation
Sale of Coffee

Business
Pro Forma
Adjusted

   5(b)
Revenue, net   $ 2,269.7   $ (602.2)   $ 1,667.5
Cost of sales   1,142.0   (440.8)   701.2

Gross profit   1,127.7   (161.4)   966.3
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,043.2   (141.9)   901.3
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net   10.2   (0.5)   9.7
Acquisition and integration expenses   30.4   (3.1)   27.3

Operating income   43.9   (15.9)   28.0
Other income, net   (8.0)   1.2   (6.8)
Interest expense, net   85.5   —   85.5

(Loss) income before income taxes   (33.6)   (17.1)   (50.7)
Income tax benefit   (30.0)   1.0   (29.0)

Net (loss) income from continuing operations   (3.6)   (18.1)   (21.7)

Net loss from continuing operations per common share
Basic   $ (0.03)   $ (0.16)   5(h)
Diluted   $ (0.03)   $ (0.16)   5(h)
Weighted average common shares outstanding (in thousands)
Basic   139,078   139,078
Diluted   139,078   139,078

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

122

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
(dollars in millions, except for share and per share amounts)

   Historical

   Cott Corporation
Sale of Coffee

Business
Pro Forma
Adjusted

   5(b)
Revenue, net   $ 1,623.2   $ (228.0)   $ 1,395.2
Cost of sales   773.1   (162.5)   610.6

Gross profit   850.1   (65.5)   784.6
Selling, general and administrative expenses   806.2   (55.6)   750.6
Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net   6.6   0.5   7.1
Acquisition and integration expenses   27.8   (5.1)   22.7

Operating income   9.5   (5.3)   4.2
Other expense, net   5.6   (3.8)   1.8
Interest expense, net   43.0   0.4   43.4

(Loss) income before income taxes   (39.1)   (1.9)   (41.0)
Income tax expense (benefit)   21.2   32.4   53.6

Net (loss) income from continuing operations   (60.3)   (34.3)   (94.6)

Net loss from continuing operations per common share
Basic   $ (0.47)   $ (0.74)   5(h)
Diluted   $ (0.47)   $ (0.74)   5(h)
Weighted average common shares outstanding (in thousands)
Basic   128,290   128,290
Diluted   128,290   128,290

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

123

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presented above gives effect to the probable disposition of the Coffee business and the